FIFTH AMENDMENT TO CONSULTANT SERVICES CONTRACT BETWEEN THE CITY OF WATSONVILLE AND RAIMI & ASSOCIATES, INC.

THIS FIFTH AMENDA	IENT TO CONTRACT for consultant services is entered
into by and between the City	of Watsonville ("City") and Raimi & Associates, Inc.
("Consultant") this	The City and Consultant agree as follows:
RECITALS	

WHEREAS, City and Consultant have previously executed a Consultant Services Contract dated October 23, 2018 and approved by Resolution No. 168-18 (CM) ("Contract") for the completion of the Downtown Specific Plan and Downtown Specific Plan Environmental Impact Report (EIR); and

WHEREAS, on June 9, 2020, City and Consultant executed a First Amendment of the Contract for Consultant Services to provide additional public outreach and engagement to the community and increasing the not to exceed price by \$74,998 from \$814,336 to not to exceed \$889,334; and

WHEREAS, on June 14, 2021, City and Consultant executed a Second Amendment of the Contract for Consultant Services to extend the term of contract through June 30, 2023, inclusive; and

WHEREAS, on February 22, 2022, City and Consultant executed a Third Amendment of the Contract for Consultant Services to reallocate funds between tasks outlined in the Specific Plan Scope of Work, with no increase in the overall Specific Plan budget; and

WHEREAS, on June 2, 2022, a Fourth Amendment to the Consultant Contract was approved by the City Manager Pro Tempore to replace a subcontractor due to retirement with Kimley-Horn and Associates for the preparation of traffic analysis for the Specific Plan EIR;

WHEREAS, this Fifth Amendment of the Contract for Consultant Services is in the best interest of the City of Watsonville.

NOW, THEREFORE, the City and the Consultant agree that the Contract shall be amended as follows:

Section 1 and Exhibit "A" both entitled "Scope of Services" of the Contract are hereby amended to include reallocation of budgeted tasks as specified in Exhibit "A" entitled "Fifth Amendment to Scope of Work," which is attached hereto and incorporated herein.

All other terms and conditions of the Contract dated October 23, 2018, as amended, shall remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Third Amendment to Consultant Services Contract the day and year hereinabove written.

CITY OF WATSONVILLE	RAIMI & ASSOCIATES, INC.
By Rene Mendez, City Manager	By Simran Malhotra, Vice-President/Principal
ATTEST:	
ByIrwin Ortiz, City Clerk	
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	
By_	

Samantha W. Zutler, City Attorney